Search| Lo |

System Data

10-03 : SLI Configuration

Pl'rpysﬂi_tml Logical Port Transmit Gain Level Receive Gain Level Select port type
) A X e a——
Memory Blocks {Group By Id) 2 |1E] | |32 | |32 | | SLT v |
[ 10-XX: System Configuration 3 [u | [32 | 32 | [sT v |
10-01 : Time and Date Setup
10-02 : Location Setup 4 1z | B2 | 32| [sLT v
10-03 : ESI (Channel 1) Confi Ei
10-03 : 5L1 [Corrﬁguratign S = o | N E [sLT il
s N S —
10-03 : VOIPDB Configuration 7 o | 32| 32| [sLT v
10-03 : PRI (T1) Configuration
10-03 : ESI (Channel 1) Configuration g o | 2 | (32 | [sT v
10-04 : Music On Hold setup
10-08 : Pre-ringing Setup Use Program 10-03: ETU Setup to sstup and confirm the Basic Configuration data for each ETU. Whe
10-09 : DTMF and Dial Tone Circuit Setup ETU.
10-12 : CPU Metwork Setup
10-13 : DHCP Server Setup
System Data
10-03 : VOIPDB Configuration
Physical Physical
. I'g;l_tm Trunk Logical Port Trunk Type ?;I.ta Trunk Logical Port Trunk Type
viemory Hacks (Group By 1) o E_] o ]
=l 10-xx: System Configuration oz 10
e 1 ]
1002 Loalion Setup i 03 11 ]
= quracion
10-03 : SLI Canfiguration o4 1z El
10-03 : COI Configuration
10-03 : PRI Configuration 1= I 13 ]
10-03 : WVOIPDE Configuration s 14
10-0% » PRI {‘le CDI'I‘FU.IEHDI'I D D
10-03 : EsI {Channel 1) Configuration o7 D 15 EI
10-04 : Music On Hold Setup
10-08 : Pre-ringing Setup 08 o] 16 ]
10-019 + NTMF and NDial Tone Circuit Sstn
sarc o]
System Data
10-12 : CPU Network Setup
o1 - s
02 - Subnet Mask
R 03 - Default Gateway
Memory Blocks (Group By Id) 04 - Time Zone | {GMT -05:00) Eastern Time (US and Canada) v
B 10-XX¥: System Configuration 035 - NIT S=ffing | Automatic detection ¥ |
10-01 : Time and Date Setup B ‘I
10-02 : Location Setup 07 - NAPT Router IP Address
10-03 : ESI {Channel 1) Configuration 08 - ICMP Redirect ]
10-03 : 5L Configuration
10-03 : COI Configuration 09 - VOIPDE IP Address
1003 : VOIP08 Conpuraton 10 -VOIPD Subet Mask
10-03 : PRI (T1) Configuration 11 - VOIPDB NIC Setting | Automatic detection 7 |
10-03 ; ESI {(Channel 1) Configuration
10-04 : Music Cn Hold S=tup Use Program 10-12: CPU Network Setup to setup the T8 Address, Subnet-Mask and Default Gateway addresses.

10-087 @ Pre-rinainn Sshin



Search | o |

Memory Blocks (Group By Id)

E 10-x3 System Configuration
10-01 : Time and Date Setup
10-02 : Location Setup
10-03 : ESI (Channel 1) Configuration
10-03 : SLI Configuration
10-03 : COI Configuration

AMnE « DOT Crefimorakbine

Search | o |

Memory Blocks {Group By Id)

B 10-x: System Configuration
10-01 : Time and Date Setup
10-02 : Location Setup
10-03 : ESI {Channal 1) Configuration
10-03 : SLI Corfiguration
10-03 : COI Configuration
10-03 : PRI Configuration
10-03 : VOIPDE Configuration
10-03 : PRI (T1) Configuration
10-03 : ESI {Channel 1) Configuration
10-04 : Music On Hold Sstup
10-08 : Pre-ringing Sebup
10-02 ;: DTMF and Dial Tone Circuit Setup
10-12 : CPU Metwork Setup
10-13 : DHCP Server Setup
10-14 : Managed Metwork Setup
10-15 : Client Information S=tup
10-16 : Option Information Sstup
10-19 : WVOIPDE DSP Resource Selection
10-20 : External Equipment LAN Sstup
10-23 : IP System Interconnection Setup
10-24 : Daylight Savings Setup
10-26 : IP System Operation Setup
10-27 : Mebworking System Interconnectior
10-28 : SIP System Information Setup
10-29 : SIP Sarver Information Sstup
10-31 : Metworking Keepalive Setup
10-33 : SIP Registrar/Proxy Information Sal
10-36 : SIP Trunk Registration Information
10-37 : UPnP Setup

System Data

10-28 : SIP System Information Setup

01 - Domain Name |nnnh'eal4.\ruip.ms

02 - Host Mame |rmr||:real4.mip.ms

03 - Transport Protocal
05 - Domain Assignment

06 - IP Trunk Port Binding [

This program sets basic system information used in SIP Trunk

System Data

10-29 : SIP Server Information Setup

01 - Outbound Default Proxy (v
02 - Inbound Default Proxy )

03 - Default Praxy IP Address 0.0.0.0

04 - Default Proxy Port
05 - Register Mode

06 - Registrar IP Address  |0.0.0.0

07 - Registrar Port

03 - DNS Mode |+

09 - DN5S IP Address |192.].EB.1.1

10 - DN5 Port

11 - Reqgistrar Domain Name Fnunh‘ealﬂl.mip.ms

12 - Proxy Domain Mame |rmnh'ea|4.mip.ms

13 - Proocy Host Name |rmnh'ea|4.mip.ms

14 - SIP Carrier Choice
15 - Registration Expiry Time

16 - Register Sub Mode (]

17 - DNS Source Port I

20 - Authertication Trial

21 - NAT Router

This program sets the information of SIP Server this system uses



Search | o |

System Data

10-33 : SIP Registrar/Proxy Information Setup

01 - Reqgistration Expiry Time 2600
02 - Authentication Mode |+
03 - Registrar/Prooxy Domain Name hmh‘eal4.mip.ms

=

Memory Blocks {Group By Id) 04 - Registrar/Proxy Host Name |rmr|l:real4.mip.ms |

B 10-XX: System Configuration 05 - NAT Made |«
10-01 : Time and Date Setup
10-02 : Lodation Setup This program sets the basic information of SIP Registrar/Prosy
10-03 : ESI (Channel 1) Configuration
10-03 : SLI Corfiguration
10-03 ; COI Cnnﬁguatim

System Data

10-36 : SIP Trunk Registration Information

voip.ms account user password

Reqistration ID Registration |=ser ID \ Authentication User ID Authentication Password
00 ¢ [1584s [[] |1s8488

01

0z

03

04

05

0&

O 0 00000 =

a7

1O KO KO KO RO KO KO KO

Enter any characters

Search [ o]

System Data

10-40 : IP Trunk Availability

01 - TP Trunk Availability [+

10-23 : IP System Interconnaction 5&‘le|:| - 02 - IP Trunk Port Countt | 4 ports ¥
10-24 : Daylight Savings Setup ) i B .
10-26 : IP g;!';tem [be%aﬁun Setup This program sets the availability of SIP Trunks. & reset of the VOIPDE is required for changes to take effect.

10-27 ; Mebworking System Interconnectior
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Memory Blocks {(Group By Id)

0 HHH

10-%X
13-
123
13-XX
145

14-01:

14-02
14-04

1405 :
1406 :
14-07
14-08 :
1409 ;

1411
1412

1418

15-x3x
16-x0

O 209

20-01 :

20-02

2003 :
20-04 :
20-06 :

20-07

20-08 :
20-09 ;

20-10

20-11 :
20-12 ;
20-13 :
20-14 :
20-15 :
20-16:
20-17 :
20-18 :
20-19 :
20-20:
20-21 :
20-23 :
20-25 :
20-26 :
20-28 :
20-29 :
20-30 :
20-31 :
20-34:
20-35:

: System Configuration

1 System Mumbering Plan
: Night Mode Service

: Spzed Dialing

1 Trunk Setup

Trunk Basic Setup

» Analog Trunk Setup

: Behind PBX Sstup

Trunk Groups

Trunk Group Routing

Trunk Access Map Sstup

Music On Hold Source for Trunks
Conversation Recording Destination
: IP Trunk ID Setup

1 5IP Register ID Sstup for IP Trunks
IP Trunk Data S=tup

: Extension Setup
: Department Groups

: System Options

Systemn Options

: Multi-Line Telephone System Optiol
single Line Telephone System Optic
Virtual Extension System Options
Class of Service for Extensions

+ Class of Service Options {Administr:
Class of Service Options (Outgaoing
Class of Service Options (Incoming
: Class of Service Options (Answer S¢
Class of Service Options {Hold/Tran
Class of Service Options {Charging '
Class of Service Options (Suppleme
Class of Service Options {DIS4/E30
Ring Pattern Cycle Setup
Selectable Display Messages
Operator's Extension

Service Tone Timer

Caller ID System Options

Message Setup for Non-Caller ID Oy
Long Comversation System Options
CTI System Options

ISDN System Options

Charge Cost Multiplier

Trunk to Trunk Conversion System
Timer Class for Extensions

Timer Class for Trunks

Timer Class Timer Settings
Conference Group Sstup

Extension Operator Setting

System Data

14-01 : Trunk Basic Setup

01 - Trunk Mame

02 - Transmit Gain Level

03 - Receive Gain Level

04 - Conference and Transfer Calls Transmit Gain Level
05 - Conference and Transfer Calls Receive Gain Level
06 - SMDR Print-out

07 - Qutgoing Calls

08 - Toll Restriction

09 - Private Line

10 - Qutgoing Call DTMF Tone

11 - Account Code Requirement

13 - Trunk to Trunk Transfer

14 - Long Conversaticn Cut-off

15 - Long Conwversation Alarm before Cut-off

16 - Long-time Holding Forced Releass

17 - Trunk to Trunk Long Conversation Warning Tone
13 - Waming Besp Tone Signaling

19 - Privacy Mode Toggle Option

20 - Block Outgoing Caller ID

21 - Caller ID Block Code

22 - Caller ID to Vigice Mail

24 - Trunk to Trunk Outgoing Caller ID Through Mode

25 - Continued/Discontinued Trunk to Trunk Comversation

26 - Automatic Trunk to Trunk Transfer Mode
27 - Caller ID Refuss

23 - Conversation Recording Destination for Bxtension
30 - Flexible Ringing by Caller 1D

32 - Anti-trombone Function

33 - APSU Trunk Receive Gain

36 - Calling Party Mame Notification

38 - Oubgoing CLT selection

39 - CLI composition

40 - ISDN Queus announcemsant connect mode
41 - Incoming Caller Name Usage

46 - Collect Call Blodking

=
@
S

DD DD DDODR® DEEI ® @EEHH

#
23]
=l

Mormal transfer ¥

DHD & ® [I[ Y

| Contract Number ¥ |

| Prefer extension v |
| send CONNECT ¥ |

Use ¥
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System Data

14-02 : Analog Trunk Setup

01 - Signaling Type DTMF T
. 02 - Incoming Call Detection Type | Immediately ring ¥ |

Memory Blocks (Group By Id) 03 - Aash Type | Open Loop Flashing ¥ |
10-33: System Configuration 04 - Hocking Type Timed Flash ¥
11-XX: System Mumbering Plan 05 - Dial Tone Detection for Directly Accessed Trunks )]
12-30(: Night Mode Service 06 - Pause at 1st-digit after Line Seizure in Manual Dial Mode [+
13-}: Speed Dialing 07 - DP to DTMF Conversion | Manual v |
= 14304 Trunk Setup 03 - Answering Condition | Polarity Reversing on Timer ¥ |

14-01 : Trunk Basic Setup ) —

14-02 : Analog Trunk Setup 09 - Busy Tone Detection I

14-04 : Behind PEX Sstup —

14-05 : Trunk Groups 10 - Caller ID L

14-06 : Trunk Group Routing 11 - Next Trunk in Rotary if No Dial Tone ]

14-07 : Trunk Access Map Setup B

14-08 : Music On Hold Source for Trunks 12 - Detect Network Disconnect Signal [+

14-09 : Conversation Recording Destination .

1411 : IP Trunk ID Setup 13 - Trunk to Trunk Limitation (]

14-12 : 5IF Register ID Setup for IP Trunks ) ) —

14-18 : TP Trunk Data Setup 13 - Busy Tone Detection on Talking (]
15-3x: Extension Setup 19 - Busy Tone Detection Frequency
16-X3{: Department Groups 20 - Busy Tone Detection Interval EI
F 20-30: System Options 23 - Caller ID Receiving Method Wait CallerID ¥

20-01 : System Options —

20-02 : Mﬁu-ug Telephane System Optics 24 - Use Call Waiting Caller ID L

20-03 : single Line Telephone System Optic

20-04 : Virtual Extension System Opticns IIs2 Program 14-02: Analog Trunk Data Setup to set the basic options for each analog trunk port. R

20-06 : Class of Service for Extensions

20-07 ; Class of Service Options {Administr:

20-08 : Class of Service Options {Qutgoing

Wid v Claee AF Camsica Cindiane MToesmaina

L 11 ]
System Data
14-05 : Trunk Groups
Trunk Trunk Group Priority

1U-4/ ¢ lerminal Liense Server [nfomatng .

10-51 : PRI (PRIJTL) Mode Selection 2 D

10-52 : Demo License Information

10-54 : Blade License Setup 3

10-58 : Intranet Local Metwork Area Setup

10-60 : Audio Port Setup 4

10-61 : Relay Port Sstup

10-62 : N2tEIOS Setting L

10-63 : DHCP Client Setting -5 | 5

10-65 : NTP Server Setting
11-3: System Mumbering Plan -
12-X0%: Night Mode Service - °
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L T

10-51

10-52 :
10-54 @
10-53 :
10-60 :
10-61 :
10-62 :
10-63 :

10-65

0 HHH

14-01

1402 -

13-
12-30:
13-
1420

: PRI (PRI/T1) Mode Selection
Demo Licenss Information

Blade License Sstup

Intranet Local Metwork Area Setup
Audio Port Setup

Relay Port Sstup

NetBIOS Sefting

DHCP Client Setting

+ NTP Server Setting

Sysberm Mumbering Plan
Might Mode Service
Speed Dialing

Trunk Setup

: Trunk Basic Setup
Analen Tk Setin

[R=2N

1034 1
10-51 =
10-52 :
10-54 :
10-58 :
10-60 :
10-61 :
10-62 :
10-63 :

10-65
11304
12304
1300

I arminal Licensse Sanver Informato ~

PRI (PRIfT1) Mode Selection
Demo License Information

Blade Licenss ==tup

Intranet Local Network Area Setup
Audio Port Setup

Relay Port Setup

MNetBICS Setting

DHCP Client Setting

: NTP Server Setting

System Mumbering Plan
MNight Mode Sarvice
Speed Dialing

SEﬂn:H

[ Go |

Ll T

10-51

10-52 :
10-54 :
10-58 :

: PRI (PRI/T1) Mode Selection
Demo Licenss Information

Blads Licenss Sstup

Intranet Local Metwark Area Setup

lamunal License Sarver Inrormnateo .

lerminal Licenss Herver Lnformnato -

System Data

14-06 : Trunk Group Routing

Route Pricrity Order
Table 1 2 3 4
=01 2 Jlo Jlo o |
<022 Jpo Jop o |
03 o Jlo flo o |
04 o o Jlo Jp ]
os o Jlo Jlo o |
o6 o Jlo flo o |
07 o o Jlo Jp_ ]
08 o Jlo flo o |
o o Jlo o ]
wlf o Jo o ]

System Data

14-07 : Trunk Access Map Setup

Trunk

1 | Incoming/ Outgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| IncomingOubgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| Incoming Oubgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| Incoming/Oubgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| Incoming/Qubgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| Incoming Outgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| IncomingOubgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |
| Incoming Oubgoing access and access when trunk on Hold ¥ |

M = th b WK

System Data

14-18: IP Trunk Data Setup

05 - SIP Profile | Profile1 ¥ |

Use Program 14-18: IP Trunk Data Setup to sst the options for each IP Trunk port.
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System Data

21-01 : Qutgoing Calls System Options

15-Xx:
16-Xx:

0HHBH

2101 :
21-02 :
21-03 :
2104 :
21-05:

FU N Sy T e T

Extension Setup
Department Groups

20-X3: System Options
21-30: Outgeing Call Service

Outgaing Calls System Options
Trunk Group Routing for Extension:
Trunk Group Routing for Trunks
Toll Restriction Class for Extensions
Toll Restriction Class

21-06-01 : Toll Restriction - International C
21-06-02 : Toll Restriction - International C
21-06-03 : Toll Restriction - Maximum Num
21-06-04 : Toll Restriction - Common Perm
21-06-05 : Toll Restriction - Common Restr
21-06-06 : Toll Restriction - Permit Code Tz
21-06-07 : Toll Restriction - Restrict Code T
21-06-08 : Toll Restriction - Trunk Access C
21-06-0%9 : Toll Restriction - Specified Acces
21-06-10 : Toll Restriction - Spedial Service

01 - Seizure Trunk Line Mode

02 - Internal Call Inter-digit Time

03 - External Call Inter-digit Time

04 - Dial Tone Detection

05 - Disconnection Time when Dial Tone not detected
06 - Dial Pause at 1st-digit

07 - Toll Restriction Cverride Release

03 - Preset Dial Display Hold Time

09 - Hotline Call Start Time

10 - Dial Digits for Toll Restriction Path Control

11 - Inter-digit Time for Toll Restriction Path Control
12 - Dial 911 Routing without Trunk Access

13 - Alarm Ring Time (E911)

14 - Forced Account Code Inter-digit Time

15 - Qubgoing Disable on Incoming Line

Pricrity Routs ¥

L I

EEEIIIIEEEI

cess Code not required ¥ |

-y
=
=]
=
&

I

e =1 . }
S ;ﬂimﬂn Override Password | 16 - Supervise Dial Detection Time

21-09 : Dial Block Setup 17 - Restriction Digit in Outgoing Disable on Incoming Line 4

21-10 ; Dial Block Restriction Class for Bxte

21-11 : Hotline Assignment 13 - Reset Dial after Trunk Access Failure Disabled ¥

21-12 ; ISDN Calling Party Mumber Satup fi -

21-13 : ISDN Calling Party Number Setup f 19 - Do-Not-Call Setup | No Service v
21-14 : Walking Toll Restriction Password £ 20 - Caller ID Callback with Home Area Code Mode | Disable v

21-15:
21-16 :
21-17 :
21-19

e b B T I
L

Individual Trunk Group Routing far
Trunk Group Routing for Networks
IP Trunk (5IP) Calling Party Mumbe

: IP Trunk (5IF) Calling Party Numbe

Memory Blocks {Group By Id)

21 - HNPA Exceplion Type
22 - 10Digit Local Calls

System Data
20-02 : Multi-Line Telephone System Options

01 - Trunk Group Key Operation Mode

02 - Trunk Group Access Key Operation Mods
04 - Retrieve Line After Transfer

05 - Headsst Busy Mode

06 - Pre-selection Time

Taoll ¥

7 Digits ¥

Extinction ¥

|0utg-:x'r'g,-"1n-::oming v |

ﬂcﬁ

10-30: System Configuration
e A et e 07 - Date/Time Display Mode | MM-DD WWW hhzmm(12h) ¥ |
12-3%: Might Mode Service 08 - Display Holding Time |:|
13- Speed Dialing 09 - Disconnect Supervision [+
E] 14300 Trunk Setup 10 - Time Bafore Shifting to Power Saving Mode | Powver Saving Mode Off ¥ |
14-01 : Trunk Basic Sety —
14-02 : Analog Trunk SEtr:IIJp 11 - Default Sstting of Microphone of Key Telephone [+
14-04 : Behind PEX Sstup S )
12 - Forced Inte Ri 5 |
14-05 : Trunk Groups et
14-06 : Trunk Group Routing 15 - Caller ID Information Display for DSTU | Mame and Number ¥ |
14-07 : Trunk Access Map Sstup o ]
14-08 : Music On Hold Source for Trunks 18 - Dialing Record Display Time
14-09 : Conversation Recording Destination B R : —~
14-11 ¢ 1P Trunk ID Setup 19 - D55 Kay - Virtual Extension Mode I
14-12 : SIP Register ID Setup for IP Trunks 24 - LCD scroll mode

1418+

T2 Tk MNata Satin
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AU
» Wirtual Bxtension System Options
20-06 :
20-07 :
20-08 :
20-09 :
20-10:
20-11 :
20-12 :
20-13 :
20-14 ;
20-15:

20-04

20-16

20-20

20-36

20-38

20-55

£1-UB-1U 1 1ol Kestmcoon - Speal Senice |

=INgIE LINE | SIEPNONE =YSIEm UDTK

Class of Service for Extensions
Class of Service Options {Administr:
Class of Service Options (Outgoing
Class of Service Options {Incoming
Class of Service Options (Answer S
Class of Service Options (Hold/Tran
Class of Service Options {Changing '
Class of Service Options (Suppleme
Class of Service Options (DISA/ERM
Ring Pattern Cycle Sstup

: Selectable Display Messages
20-17 :
20-18 :
20-15 ;
: Massage Setup for Non-Caller ID Dy
20-21 :
20-23 :
20-25 :
20-26
20-28 :
20-29 ;
20-30 :
20-31:
20-34 :
20-35 :
» Trunk Operator Setting
20-37 :

Operator's Extension
Service Tone Timer
Caller ID System Options

Long Conversation System Options
CTI System Options

ISDN System Opticns

Charge Cost Multiplier

Trunk to Trunk Conversion System
Timer Class for Extensions

Timer Class for Trunks

Timer Class Timer Settings
Conference Group Setup

Extension Operator Setting

Operator Extension Group Setup

: Operator Group Settings
20-42 ;
20-43 :
20-44 :
2045 :
2046 ;
20-47 :
2048 :
20-49 :
» Delay Timer for Sacurity Sensor

S o

Day/Night mode for sach package
Power supply mode for each packa
Watch Mode Setup

Remaote Watch Sstup

Security Sensor Setup

Time pattarn setting for Watch Moc
Time pattern setting for sscurity 52
Caller 1D Shared Group Basic Data !

L B L | L.

21-07 : Toll Restriction Override Password ¢
21-08 : Redial Setup

21-09 : Dial Block Setup

21-10 : Dial Block Restriction Class for Exte
21-11 : Hotline Assignment

21-12 : I1SDN Calling Farty Mumber Sstup fi
21-13 : ISDN Calling Party Mumber Setup fi
21-14 : Walking Toll Restriction Password =
21-15 ; Individual Trunk Group Routing for
21-16 : Trunk Group Routing for Networks
21-17 : 1P Trunk (5IP) Calling Party Numbe
21-19 : IP Trunk (SIP) Calling Party Mumbe

S L T R o e PRy | Iy T NP B i N o

System Data

20-08 : Class of Service Options (Outgoing Call Service)

01 - Internal Call

02 - Quigoing Trunks

03 - Speed Dials Common

04 - Speed Dials Group

05 - Preview Dial Number

06 - Tall Restricticn Override

07 - Redial Repeat

03 - Taoll Restriction Dial Blocking
09 - Hotline for Handpiecs

10 - Handsfree Answerback/Forced Intercom Ringing Switching

11 - Call Mode Switching Protection from Caller (Internal Call)
12 - Department Group Step Calling

13 - ISDN Clip

14 - Sat Calling Sub Address

15 - Block Outgoing Caller ID

16 - E911 Dizled Extension Mame and Number Display
17 - ARS Overmride of Trunk Access Map

19 - Hotline for Speaker

20 - Hot Key Pad

21 - Automatic Trunk Seizing by Pressing SPK Key

22 - Vaice Ower to Busy Virbual Bxtansion

23 - Display indication for security sensor detection

24 - Digplay indication for emergency call by remote inspection [

System Data

21-17 : IP Trunk (SIP) Calling Party Number Setup for Trunks

Trunk Calling Party Number
1| [3]
| |

2
3 | |
4

DD

L

G =~ ch
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System Data

21-02 : Trunk Group Routing for Extensions

Extension Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3 Mode 4 Mode 5 Mode & Mode 7 Mode B
15-18 : Virtual Extension Key Enhanced Op + o | R I IR IR Ik ]
15-20 : LCD Line Key Name Assignment
15-22 : Mobile Extension Setup et P N EO R PO N O O B E O O
e LR = PO S O E S O E PO O
15-40{: Department Groups s U N O o PO PO B FO N F N O N B
@ 20-X¥: System Options st O N O o O R FO I R N N
F 2106 Outgoing Call Service ws 1 | Ik IR Ik IR ]
21-01 : Outgaing Calls System Opti
21-02 TI'LI"IEIE?DUE ;mt@ngn;or Ext{::risinnf 107 |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 |
21-03 : Trunk Group Routing for Trunks 108 |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 | |1 |

21-04 : Toll Restriction Class for Extensions
21-05 : Toll Restriction Class
21-06-01 : Toll Restriction - International C

UUse Program 21-02: Trunk Group Routing for Extensions to assign Program 14-06 routes to extensions.

55ar-::h| || Go |
System Data
26-01 : Automatic Route Selection Service
01 - ARS Service v
02 - Network Outgoing Inter-digit ARS Time
e S . 03 - ARS Incormect Dialed Mumber Handling | Route to Trunk Group (sse 21-02) ¥ |
22-%0¢: Incoming Call Service 06 - ARS Cos Match Access o
el f i B 07 - F-Route Access CoS Reference | F-Route Table (44-05-07) ¥ |

24-30¢: Hold/ Transfer Service
25-300 VRS/DISA Saniice

=

U=z Program 26-01: Automatic Route Selection Sarvice to define the system options for Aut

3]

System Data

44-05 : F-Route Table

Pricrity Mumber
1 2 3 4
26-11 : Transit Network ID Table - 01 - Trunk Group 2 Jo Jo fo |
25-12 : Mebwork Specified Parameter Table 02 - Delete Dial Digits ||:I | ||:I | ||:I | |-:| |
3 30200 DSS/DLS Consoles
03 - Additional Dial Digits Table b |l | | |
¥ 3130 External Speakers and Paging - - — —
# 32-33{: Doorphones and Sensors (+ - Beep Tone - - - -
- 05 - Gain Table when Internal Call R
3 35-X: SMOR and Account Codes 06 - Gain Table when Tandem Comnection 0 [ [0 [ [0 | [o
3] 40-X0: Voice Recording System 07 - ARS Class of Service o 1o o | |
T 41-X0(: Automatic Call Distribution 08 - Dial Treatment b | | | o |
T 42304 Hotel/Matel Setup 09 - Masimum Dialing Digit it | o |0 | o |
= ﬁﬁ: F;R:;T o o0t 11 - Network Specified Parameter Table 0 | o [ [0 | o |
H (<] m ons
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